
PLANNINGBOARDMINUTES

MEETINGOFJANUARY31, 2018

AmeetingoftheLexingtonPlanningBoard, heldintheSelectmen’sMeetingRoomwascalledto

orderat7:01 p.m. byChair, RichardCanalewithmembers GinnaJohnson, CharlesHornig,  

NancyCorcoran-Ronchetti, andBobCreech, andplanningstaffAaronHenry, DavidKucharsky,  

andLoriKaufmanpresent.    

STAFFREPORTS********************************  

UpcomingMeetings & AnticipatedMeetings: 

ThenextmeetingisFebruary14.  

ComprehensivePlanUpdate:  

TheinitialmeetingoftheComprehensivePlanAdvisoryCommittee (CPAC) waslastnight. Mr.  

Henrygaveabriefexplanationoftheelementsthatwouldbeaddressedbythecomprehensive

plan. TheoveralltimelineandprocesswaspresentedandinputontheRFPshouldbeintostaff

bynextweek. Mr. CanalegaveasummaryofthefirstCPACmeeting. Henotedthatthemeeting

wasrecordedbyLexmediaforonlineandcablecastviewing.  HeurgedthatallPlanningBoard

membersandthepublicviewthisrecordedmeeting.  ThenextseveralCPACmeetingswill

presentanimportantcontextfromwhichthepublicwillbemoreinformedforthenextPlanphase

inwhichpublicinvolvementwillbecomeanintegralpartofthePlandevelopment.  Heurgedthat

residentsandotherstakeholdersattendorviewthesefuturemeetings.  

DEVELOPMENTADMINISTRATION************************  

18OakmontCircle - ANR:  

Thelotisonaprivatewayandtheroadseemstobeofadequategradeandconstructionand

appearsnottoneedanythingdonetoitsinceitwaspavedin2008. Staffwouldliketoconfirm

ownershipoftheland. TheBoardrequestedaddinganoteontheplanindicatinglot4cannotbe

thesiteofabuildingandthattitlewasnotconveyed. Mr. Waittsaidtheirresearchshowedthat

Ms. Marinedoesnotownthatlot. StaffwillreviewandconfirmtheaccuracyofthisANRbefore

signing.  

Onamotionof Mr. Hornig, secondedbyMs. Johnson, itwasvoted, 5-0, toauthorizethe

PlanningDirectortoendorsetherevisedmylaronthebehalfofPlanningBoardaddingthenote

thatlot4isnotabuildablelot.  
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PUBLICHEARINGS

1106MassachusettsAvenue: DefinitiveSiteSensitiveDevelopment (SSD):  

Chair, Mr. Canale, openedthepublichearingat7:24p.m. withapproximately20peopleinthe

audience. Presentwere RickWaittand MikeNovak, ofMeridianAssociates, ToddCataldo,  

applicant, andJackieTrainer, landscapearchitect. Mr. NovaksaidthisisathreelotSSDand

describedtheitemsthatcurrentlyexistonsite. Theapplicantistryingtobringeverythingonthe

sitecloser toMassachusettsAvenueduetotheslope, andshowedathreelotproofplan and

landscapeplanshowingtheinvasivespecies. Mr. Novakpresentedtheplanchangesbasedonthe

meetingwiththeHistoricDistrictsCommission (HDC) andtheyaremeetingwithonemoretime

tomorrowevening. Thestonewallswillbeusedaspartofthefoundationofthebarn, theyare

tryingtostayawayfromtheexistingbeechtreetomakesureitisnotdisturbedandwilldotheir

best. Theexistingserviceswillremainintact. Mr. Novakshowedtherenderingsofthebarn.  

IndividualBoardComments:  

Puttheabuttingfootprintofthesurroundingstructuresaroundthesite.  

Movethedrivewaytotherearofthebuilding.  

Narrowthecentraldrivewayitseemstoowideanddonotseewhyitneedstobewider

than12feet? TheFiredepartmentrequiresit, butwillaskthem.  

WanttoseeelevationsonthestructureproposedonMassachusettsAvenue.  

Wantadditionalplantingsonthepropertyline.  

Makeacommitmenttoremovetheinvasivespeciesandpaintthemandplanttublings.  

Considergettinganarcheologistforthingsthatmightbedugupfromthepast.  

Likedthehousesweremovedawayfromthelotline.  

AudienceComments:  

Therehas beenaprettygoodbackandforth withtheapplicantandampleased. They

agreedtoputmorelandscapingtoscreentheirhouseattheperimeteroftheirhouseand

wanttobringinanother landscapearchitecttoreview whattheyareproposing. Ms.  

Trainerpresentedtheplantingstheypropose. Wantlargertreesbroughtinandwhatcan

bedonetobringinmoretrees. Ifyouneedmoreinformationcomeintomeetwithstaff.  

Youshouldprobablyworkwiththeapplicantandstafftoproposesomething.  

Goodsuggestiontobringinanarcheologist/ historicpreservationist. Considerafencefor

headlightsscreening.  

OnamotionofMr. Hornig, secondedbyMs. Cocoran-Ronchetti, itwasvoted, 5-0, tocontinue

thepublichearingtoFebruary28, at7:00p.m. intheSelectmen’sMeetingRoom.  

2018ANNUALTOWNMEETING**************************  
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PUBLICHEARINGS

Article42, SpecialPermitResidentialDevelopment:  

Chair, Mr. Canale, openedthepublichearingat8:24p.m. withapproximately20peopleinthe

audience.  Mr. MattDaggett, thepetitioner, presentedhisproposal, whichincludedcomparisonof

thezoningamendmentpresentedtoTownMeetinglastyear, andafeasibilityanalysis, standards,  

andgoalsoftheproposedamendmentforthe2018AnnualTownMeeting.  

IndividualBoardComments:  

Oneimportantpieceisthemodelyouprovided.  

IsthereanychangefortheSSD? ThereisnointentiontochangetheSSD.  

Ms. JohnsondidcommentonthearticlebeforethepresentationwithMr. Canale’s

permission. TheSSDcanbeusedeffectivelytopreservetheNewEnglandcharacterof

theTown.  

Thisrequiresmoreopenspace, smallerunits, andotheramenitiestotheTown.  

Thetwotimesmultiplierisaconcern.  

Goodpresentation.  

Wanttoseetherawdataforthemodelyoupresented.  

Insteadofage-restricteduseaccessiblehousing.  

Whowillchoosethemultiplierof1.5or2.0? Theapplicantwillhavetoprovetothe

Boardwhatwouldbethebestoptionforaparticularsite. The1.5or2.0multiplierwill

befirm.  

TheimpervioussurfaceistheintenttousethesameformulafortheSSD? Yes.  

TheownershipofthecommonopenspaceshouldbeatthediscretionoftheConservation

Commission/TowntodecideifownershipisdesirablefortheTown.  

Thereneedstobemoreincentives forthesharedbenefitdevelopmenttobedesirable.  

Therecanbeanotherlevelofincentive.  

AudienceComments:  

Primaryproblemwiththecurrentbylawisthesizeoftheunitsandshouldbecounting

anybasementorcrawlspaceover5feetaslivingspace. 2100squarefootunitsshouldbe

2100not2800squarefeet.  

OnamotionofMr. Hornig, secondedbyMs. Cocoran-Ronchetti, itwasvoted, 5-0, tocontinue

thepublichearingtoFebruary14at7:00p.m. intheSelectmen’sMeetingRoom.  
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Article38, SmallCommercialrezoningMarrettRoad/SpringStreet:  

Chair, Mr. Canale, openedthepublichearingat9:15p.m. withapproximately20peopleinthe

audience. PresentwasMr. Minasian presentedhiszoningamendmenttochangeandaddsome

zoningusestofillvacanciesforhispropertyandwantsthesameusesthatareallowedacrossthe

streetforhisproperty. Hewouldliketoaddthe63usesthatareallowedacrossthestreet, add11

additionalusesthatusedtobeallowedmanyyearsago, andaddfourdevelopmentstandards.  

AudienceComments:  

Concernswereexpressedaboutinadequateengagementwithcommunity, trafficissues

andsafetyissuesandlessthan24hournoticebeforethepublichearing isnotan

acceptableamountoftimetoaddressanyissues. WeareaskingthePlanningBoardtonot

approvewithoutmorepublicinput.  

Concernedaboutincreasedcommercialdensitywhichisincontrasttotheexisting

comprehensiveplan. Shouldlookhowtoeasetheimpedimentswithmoreinputfromthe

residents.  

Wouldyouallowrecreationalandmedicalmarijuanathere? Nothereisadaycarethere

anddonotwantthatuse.  

IndividualBoardComments:  

Howmanypeopleattendedthemeetingyesterday? 16peopleshowedup, whichwas

productive. DoesitmakesensetogotoTownMeetingatthistime?  

Therewasconcernexpressedandthisrequiresalotofcarefulthought, butwillkeepan

openmind.  

Withoutmoreofapublicprocesswhywouldyouneedchangestothedimensional

controlsandyoumightcontinuetoaddmorechangesinthefutureandthisisonlyastop

gapdecidewhatyoureallywant? Ibelieveyouhaveanuphillbattleespeciallywhenyou

needtoreachouttomoreabuttersandmakeafinaldeterminationforwhatyoureally

wantandhowthisimpactstheneighborhood.  

Believethisistoomuchchangeforthisneighborhoodandthezoningisdifferentonone

sideofthestreetasopposetotheotherbecauseoftheresidentialneighbors.  

Thepreviousarticletherewasnopublicoutreachandweshouldbeconsistentabout

decidingbasedonoutreachtoneighborsorlackofoutreach.  

OnamotionofMr. Hornig, secondedbyMs. Cocoran-Ronchetti, itwasvoted, 5-0, tocontinue

thepublichearingtoFebruary14at7:00p.m. intheSelectmen’sMeetingRoom.  
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Article37, 331ConcordAvenuePD-3:  

Chair, Mr. Canale, openedthepublichearingat9:55p.m. withapproximately45peopleinthe

audience. Presentwere RobertBuckley, attorney from RiemerandBraunstein, TedDoyle,  

MarketingandCommunications forDevelopmentLCBSeniorLiving, LeeBloom, Directorof

Development LCBSeniorLiving, EdGrant, co-counselandErinFredette ofMcMahon

Transportation.  

Mr. Buckleyexplainedthetrafficreportisoutforpeerreview.  Mr. Doylehasbeenouttalking

withneighborsandwillbemeetingwithotherBoardsandCommitteestodiscussthebenefitsthis

projectofferstotheTown. Mr. Bloomdescribedthesiteanddevelopmentofthelandandwhat

youseefromthestreetisahouseandthesiteisverydeepwith160unitsandunderground

parkingforemployees. Thenexttimetheapplicantwillbringupdatedplans. ErinFredette

explainedhowtheydeterminetrafficconditions, thetrafficimpactstudy, andanalysis. They

concludedthiswouldaddonevehicleevery1to2minutesandarewaitingonthepeerreviewof

theirfindingsandwilladdressanyissuestheymayhave.  

AudienceComments:  

ComparethisBrookhaventohelpunderstandtheprojectdensity; howmanyacresdoyou

haveandunits?  

Ourareaisbecomingmorecommercial, the proposed streetparallelsAprilLane, the

buildingsaretootallandimpactsourcomplex, wedonotneedmorelightsandtrafficin

thisalreadycongestedareaandthiswillmakeitworse.  

ConcernedabouttrafficespeciallywiththeGoddardSchoolopeningandtrafficisgoing

tobeaproblem. ThePSDUPhasadiscrepancyand160unitsistoomuchdensityforthis

smallsloped6acresite.  

Opposedtothisprojectandnotappropriateprojectthisiswaytoodense. Therealready

twoseniorhousingcomplexesnearby, theCotterSchoolisrightacrossthestreetandthen

addingthistothetrafficwouldbeamajorproblemandasktheBoardtonotsupportthis

projectfortheTownMeeting.  

Thisisaskingfor160unitsonlandthatshouldhaveonly7houses. Thedensityistoo

muchandnotfairtotheabutters.  

Thisprojectiswaytoomuchforaresidentialarea. Thetrafficstudyshows5-6aspeak

hours.  

TempleEmunahisconcernedaboutsecurityandnoise. TheTemple hasapreschool,  

servicestwicedaily, andconstantactivityandtheywillhaveameetingtomakesurethey

willshowupatTownMeeting.   
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Noise, lightpollution, wastegeneratedbythekitchen, snowremoval, emergency

vehicles, trashtrucksareallimpactsthatwillbefeltbytheabutters. Thisdoesnothavea

residentialfeelandtheformerownersranalandscapebusinessanditfeltlikeapartof

theneighborhood. Howmanydayswasusedforthetrafficstudy? ArtisandHaydenare

notevenbuiltyet. Youhavenottakenourconcernstoheartinthiscurrentproposedplan.  

DuetothedensityandheightofthebuildingmyunitisverycloseandIdonotknowifI

willseeanysunlightonthe firstfloorofmyunitandotherunitswillhavethesame

problem.  

Thenextmeetingshouldbescheduledearlier.  

IndividualBoardComments:  

Careaboutaffordabilityand10% isnotenough.  

Providebettermodelingshowingtheheightandbulkofthedevelopmentbuildings.  

Howwillresidentsbeabletodoactivitiesandrecreateonthesite? Whatwilltheysay; is

itterrific?  

OnamotionofMr. Hornig, secondedbyMs. Johnson, itwasvoted, 5-0, tocontinuethepublic

hearingtoFebruary14at7:00p.m. intheSelectmen’sMeetingRoom.  

Article44, MedicalMarijuana:  

Chair, Mr. Canale, openedthepublichearingat10:45p.m. therewasonepersonintheaudience.  

PresentwasEthanHandwerkerwhopresentedhisproposedwarrantarticle.  

IndividualBoardComments:  

Mr. HornigwilldiscusswithMr. Handwerkerdetailsofhisproposaltomakesimplerand

bringforwardtothenextmeeting.  

OnamotionofMr. Hornig, secondedbyMs. Cocoran-Ronchetti, itwasvoted, 5-0, tocontinue

thepublichearingtoFebruary14at7:00p.m. intheSelectmen’sMeetingRoom.  

Onamotion, dulymadeandseconded, itwasvotedtoadjournthemeetingat10:59p.m.  

ThemeetingwasrecordedbyLexMedia.  

ThefollowingdocumentsusedatthemeetingcanbefoundonthePlanningBoardwebsitein

PlanningBoardpackets.  

StaffSummaryandrecommendationfor18OakmontCircle (1page).  

ANRplanfor18OakmontCircle (1page).  
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1106MassachusettsAvenueCoverletterandapplicationforaSitesensitivedevelopment

7pages).  

Definitivesubdivisionplansetfor1106MassachusettsAvenue (11pages).  

MarrettRoadCommercialDistrictpresentation (7pages).  

MarrettRoadCommercialDistrictScheduleofchanges (8pages).  

BobCreech, Clerk


